05-10-2001 U.S. Department of Commerce FORM PTO-1619A Patent and Trademark Office PATENT OMB 0651-0027 101712513 5-7-01 1. 1 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies) Submission Type Conveyance Type **Assignment** Security Agreement X New Resubmission (Non-Recordation) License Change of Name Document ID# Correction of PTO Error Other Merger Frame # Reel # U.S. Government Corrective Document (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Frame # Reel # Departmental File Secret File Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Year Name (line 1) 17 01 Leslie Fay Licensing Enterprises Corp. 04 Name (line 2) Execution Date Month Day Year Second Party Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached **Receiving Party** If document to be recorded is an assignment and the Kayser-Roth Corporation Name (line 1) receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment Name (line 2) of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a 102 Corporate Center Blvd Address (line 1) separate document from Assignment.) Address (line 2) 27408 North Carolina State/Country Address (line 3) Greensboro **Domestic Representative Name and Address** Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 00000142 4852272 05/10/2001 GTON11

Public burden reporting for this collection of intognation is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and Public burden reporting for this collection of intographic in estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB D.C. 20231 and to the Office of information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package Oper 1-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS. 01 FC:581

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Box Assignments . Washington. D.C. 20231

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office
Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	(212) 684-3900
Name Jeffrey M. Kaden, Esq.		
Address (line 1) GOTTLIEB, RACKMAN & RE	IISMAN, P.C.	
Address (line 2) 270 Madison Avenue		
Address (line 3) New York, New York 10	016-0601	
Address (line 4)		
Pages Enter the total number of pagincluding any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyance documen	t # 5
Application Number(s) or Patent Num	ber(s) Mark if addi	tional numbers attached
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Pa	atent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for t	the same property).
Patent Application Number(s)	Patent Nu	ımber(s)
	4,852,272 4,907	.350
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Paten signed by the first named executing inventor.	t Application, enter the date the patent application w	vas Month Day Year
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)		
Enter PCT application number	PCT PCT	PCT
only if a U.S. Application Number	PCT PCT	PCT
has not been assigned.		
Number of Properties  Enter the total	al number of properties involved. #	2
Fee Amount Fee Amount for	or Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ [	80.00
	sed X Deposit Account	
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if addit	ional fees can be charged to the account.) eposit Account Number:	07-1730
	· ·	es X No
Chatament and Signature		
Statement and Signature	lief, the foregoing information is true and	correct and any
To the best of my knowledge and be attached copy is a true copy of the o	lief, the foregoing information is true and riginal document. Charges to deposit ac	count are authorized, as

Signature

indicated herein.

Name of Person Signing

Jeffrey M. Kaden

PATENT REEL: 011763 FRAME: 0919

5/3/2001

Date

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Leslie Fay Licensing Enterprises Corp., a Delaware corporation having offices at One Passan Drive, Laflin, Pennsylvania 18702 (Leslie Fay"), is now the sole and exclusive owner of all right, title and interest in and to the Patent(s) (as hereinafter defined) including the patent(s) that have been registered or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and in patent offices in other countries that are identified in Schedule A attached to this Patent Assignment:

WHEREAS, Kayser-Roth Corporation, a Delaware Corporation having its principal office at 102 Corporate Center Blvd., Greensboro, North Carolina 27408 ("Kayser-Roth"), is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the Patent(s), including each of the patent(s) identified in Schedule A;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration for the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Leslie Fay and Kayser-Roth agree as follows:

Assignee, effective on the date written below, all right, title and interest in and to the Patent(s) including the patent(s) identified in Schedule A, any reissues, renewals or certificates of reexamination of any of the foregoing patents, and any foreign counterparts of them; together with the right to sue for damages and other relief for past and current infringements. "Patents" shall mean any and all of Assignor's proprietary rights arising from the ownership and/or possession of domestic and foreign patents and patent applications including the patents identified in Schedule A, together with any

continuations, continuations-in-part or divisional applications thereof, and all patents issuing thereon (including reissues, renewals and certificates or reexamination of the foregoing) and all associated technical information and know-how under the laws of any country throughout the world.

- 2. Assignor further agrees to execute such additional documents as are necessary to continue, secure, defend, register and otherwise give full effect to and to perfect the rights of Assignee under this Patent Assignment, including all documents necessary to register in the name of Assignee the assignment of each patent identified in Schedule A in the respective country or countries identified in Schedule A.
- Assignor hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and each official holding corresponding position of authority in any country in which Assignor owns one or more patents invention disclosures, to issue and to record the title of Assignee as identified in Schedule A.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has signed below, by its duly authorized representative, on this <u>17thday of April</u>, 2001.

Name: Warren Wishar

Name: Warren Wishart

Title: Senior Vice President

,

STATE OF Femisylvania
COUNTY OF Luzerne : s.s.:
On this17th day ofApril, 2001, before me personally
came <u>Warren Wishart</u> , and, to me know, who, being duly sworn,  Leslie Fay Licensing Enterpris  did depose and say that they were, respectively, a <u>n Officer</u> of and a
of, the corporations described in and which
executed the foregoing instrument; that each of them knows the seal of his/her
respective corporation; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate
seals; that they were so affixed by orders of the respective Boards of Directors of each
corporation, and that each of them signed his name thereto by like order.

Notary Public

NOTARIAL SEAL

KAREN A. KUTCH, NOTARY PUBLI

NOTARIAL SEAL

KAREN A. KUTCH, NOTARY PUBLIC

LAFLIN, LUZERNE COUNTY, PA

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 10-09-03

## **SCHEDULE A**

## U.S. Patents

Patent No. <u>Issue Date</u>

4,852,272August 1, 19894,907,350March 13, 1990

Foreign Patent

<u>Jurisdiction</u> <u>Patent No.</u> <u>Issue Date</u>

Canada 1306108 August 11, 1992

## **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

On behalf of Kayser-Roth, I hereby acknowledge receipt of assignment -for good and valuable consideration -- of the Patent(s) including the patent(s) set forth in Schedule A.

**RECORDED: 05/07/2001** 

By: Fold Harmed

Name: TOBD Howard

Title: CFO